
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF 

on Friday 23 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

Public Session 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes  

The previous set of minutes of to be confirmed at the meeting on the 11th October 
2022.  
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2022-23 Q1 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
 
7.  Revenue Monitoring Quarter 1 - Financial Year 2022-23 (Pages 31 - 60) 

 
 
8.  Quarter 1 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Monitoring Report 2022-23 (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

 
9.  Treasury Management Update Quarter 1, 2022-23 (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
 
10.  West Northamptonshire Housing Strategy (2022-2025) (Pages 89 - 140) 

 
 
11.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 141 - 160) 

 
 
12.  WNC Multiply Funding Investment Plan (Pages 161 - 166) 

 
 
13.  UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF (Pages 167 - 174) 

 
 
14.  Recommissioning of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme (Pages 175 - 

182) 
 

 
15.  Towns Fund: 24 Guildhall Road Phase 2 Works (Pages 183 - 198) 

 
 
16.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The appendices for  report Item 14  contain exempt information as defined in the 
following paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
  
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
  
Members are reminded that whilst the appendices have been marked as exempt, it is 
for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
  
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
  
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
Private Session 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
15 September 2022 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arr
[...]
ote the forecast outturn position for 2022-23 and associated risks 
b) Note the deliverability assessment of West Northamptonshire Council savings requirement 

for 2022-23 summarised in section 7 and detailed in Appendix B 
c) Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Finance in consultation with the portfolio 

holder for finance to apply any budget virements required to effectively manage the overall 
budget. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
• To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the Authority 

complies with its financial regulations  
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The Council’s budget for 2022-23 is £342.3m and was approved on 24 February 2022 by Full 

Council, the budget includes £19.3m of savings proposals. This report includes an analysis of the 
deliverability of these efficiency and income proposals, and the in-year variations to budgeted 
assumptions. 

 
6. Financial Overview by Directorate 
 
6.1 This section of the report provides an update on the forecast variations against 2022-23 budget 

A more detailed breakdown of the 2022-23 forecast is included in Appendix A. 
 
Corporate Services 
 
Net Budget £22.5m 
Forecast Outturn £22.7m 
Forecast overspend £0.2m 
Variance percentage 0.9% 
 

6.2 The Corporate Services Directorate delivers services including human resources, customer 
services, Digital Technology and Innovation (DTI), legal, democratic and transformation services.  

6.3 The Directorate is reporting a forecast outturn position of £0.2m overspend. This position 
includes overspends of £1.3m of which mainly relate to increases in the costs of IT contracts, the 
additional cost of mobile phone usage, income targets which will not be met and a number of 
services with staffing pressures. These are part mitigated through one-off income and staffing 
underspends in some corporate services which are unable to recruit. 

6.4 In addition to the above the Corporate Services Management Team have ident
[...]
iciencies 0 0

Place and Economy Document Storage Savings from reducing need for document storage contract Efficiencies 0 0

Corporate Services Artificial Intelligence
Efficiency savings to be realised through the increased use 

of Artificial Intelligence
Efficiencies 0 0

Place and Economy
Air Quality Officer to Increase 

grants

Employment of a specialist air quality to focus on 

development of action plans and development of grant 

funded work

Efficiencies 55 55

Net Position (19,306) (1,891) (11,573) (457) (5,385)

P
age 60



 
            
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
23 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCE: COUNCILLOR 

MALCOLM LONGLEY 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151  Martin Henry 6 September 2022 
West MO Cath Whitehead 8 September 2022 
Portfolio Owner 
Approval 

Cllr Malcolm Longley 8 September 2022 

Communications Becky Hutson 7 September 2022 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Revised General Fund capital programme 
Appendix B – Revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The report sets out the latest General Fund and HRA capital programme monitoring positions for 

2022-26 for West Northamptonshire Council and identifies new schemes which have been 
approved for submission into the capital programme since the last update to Cabinet in July 2022. 

  

Report Title 
 

Quarter 1  General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Capital Monitoring Report 2022-23 
 

Report Author Sharon Gregory, Senior Finance Business Partner, 
Sharon.gregory@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sharon.gregory@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a) Note the latest capital monitoring position for the General Fund and HRA. 
b) Note the new capital schemes and changes to the Capital Programme since the report that 

was considered by Cabinet in July 2022. 
 

3. Reason for recommen
[...]
sitive and there was a good level of support for 
the strategy’s four proposed themes and their associated priorities.  The responses to the 
consultation have all been taken into consideration and have supported the development of the 
actions required to deliver the strategy  Page 90



 
 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1   To note the outcome of the consultation and how this has been reflected in the Housing Strategy.  

  
3.2 To approve the West Northants Housing Strategy 2022-2025 for adoption. 

 
3.3 To approve the adoption of a robust Delivery Action Plan, aligned to the priorities set out in the 

housing strategy, which will be produced with the continued engagement of partners. 
 

4 Reason for Recommendations  
 

4.1 Approval of the strategy will provide the strategic direction of the Council and will support the    
delivery of key priorities for the Council, including the Corporate Plan (2021-2025). 

 
4.2 Local authorities are encouraged to create a document that clearly states their housing ambition 

and provides a clear and strategic direction for planning and delivering housing in their area and 
improving housing outcomes for residents.   

 
4.3 The housing strategy will ensure that housing is considered at a strategic level so housing related 

services and plans are delivered efficiently and effectively in a joined-up way. 
 

4.4 The strategy has been developed through robust communication and consultation channels.  The 
outcome of the consultation was largely positive and there was strong support for the themes and 
priorities from residents and well as our partners and wider stakeholders.  

 
5 Report Background 
 
5.1 The Housing Strategy is a key high-level strategic document that sets out a local authority’s strategic 

priorities for housing in their area.  The strategy is built around four themes that connect strongly 
with the Council’s vision to create a great place to live, work, visit and thrive and the Corporate Plan. 
 

5.2 The Ho
[...]
o manage such activity should authorisation 
be sought. Mr Gration has had sight of the organisation’s surveillance policy and has 
shared a number of observations’. 
 

2.4 The Council’s Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) is the Director of Law and 
Governance. The SIRO is responsible for the implementing of this policy and for ensuring 
that relevant staff are adequately trained.  Relevant staff includes Executive Directors 
(Authorised Officers) and also employees of the Council who may use surveillance.  

 
2.5 Pursuant to this responsibility, an external training provider has been identified and 

engaged to ensure relevant staff will receive in-depth training. This report also 
recommends that Cabinet designates the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee as 
the responsible statutory committee to oversee the operation of RIPA policies. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

a) Note the revised RIPA Surveillance Policy set out at Appendix A 
b) Agree to designate the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee as the 

responsible statutory committee for overseeing the operation of RIPA surveillance 
policies. 

c) Notes that an external training provider has been identified to provide in-depth 
training to nominated staff (i.e. Authorised Officers and employees of the Council 
who may use surveillance).   

 
4.   Reason for Recommendations  
 
4.1       Reasons for Recommendations: 

• The Council must have a policy in place to ensure that such directed surveillance is 
carried out in compliance with the law and does not breach the human rights of any 
of the surveillance subjects, and that surveillance in or around the workplace is also 
carried out in compliance with the law. The updated RIPA Investigatory Policy is set 
out at Appendix A. 

Page 142



 
 

• The Council must also designate a committee as the responsible statutory 
committee for overseeing the operation of RIPA surveillance policies. 

 
5.   Report 
[...]
uncil to have the flexibility to determine 
what provision is needed to deliver high quality, innovative numeracy interventions that meet 
the needs of local people and the national aims for Multiply.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a) Note an investment plan to secure the Multiply funding was submitted to the Department 

of Education on 30 June 2022. 
 

b) Note the expectation is that DfE will assess the WNC Multiply investment plan and the 
provisional allocation will be signed off and approved by September 2022. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
a) To secure the maximum level of investment to enhance local skill levels, benefiting the 

community and economy. 
 Page 162



 
 

b) To ensure West Northamptonshire benefits from this grant funding to enhance the community, 
boost the economy and support local residents and businesses. 

 
c) To maintain ongoing economic growth within the area, particular with the impending loss of EU 

funding and the need to utilise UKSPF to deliver positive economic development within the 
community. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The overall objective of Multiply funding is to increase the levels of functional numeracy in West 

Northamptonshire’s adult population, in addition to and differentiated from that which is already 
fully funded through the Adult Education Budget (AEB) legal entitlement and would not displace 
that provision. 
 

5.2 The DfE designed a menu of 10 interventions to draw down the Multiply funding:- 
 

1. Courses designed to increase confidence with numbers for those needing the first 
steps towards formal numeracy qualifications 

2. Courses designed to help people use numeracy to manage their money 
3. Innovative numeracy programmes delivered together with employers – including 

courses designed to cover specific numeracy skills required in the workplace,  
4. Courses aimed at people who can’t apply for certain jobs because of lack of numeracy 

skills and/or 
[...]
ross the public, private and third sectors, 

internal services and MPs to identify the opportunities and challenges for the area, to inform the 
selection of interventions and the allocation of funding. 

 
2.5 WNC has developed and submitted an investment plan outlining how the UKSPF will be used 

across 12 government-provided interventions which align with the three investment priorities. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet/Committee: 
a) Note an investment plan to draw down the UKSPF was submitted to the Department for Levelling 

Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 1 August 2022. 
b) Note the selected interventions which the funding will be allocated to including the expected 

outputs and outcomes. 
c) Note that the DLUHC will review the WNC UKSPF Investment Plan and year one funds are 

expected to be received in October, following sign off. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations   
 

a) To ensure West Northamptonshire benefits from this grant funding to enhance the community, 
boost the economy and support local residents and businesses. 
 

b) To maintain ongoing economic growth within the area, particular with the impending loss of EU 
funding and the need to utilise UKSPF to deliver positive economic development within the 
community. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The UKSPF will support the UK government’s wider commitment to level up all parts of the UK. 

The UKSPF is a £2.6 billion Fund designed to succeed and improve upon EU structural funds. The 
UKSPF is not a direct replacement for EU structural funds. It improves on these funds by: 
 
• Focusing on UK priorities rather than policies dictated by the EU Page 168



 
 

• Giving local areas a greater say in investments, by giving more direct accountability to 
elected local leaders 
 

5.2 Funding will be distributed to places based on a funding allocation for three years, paid annually. 
As a delegated fund, places will be empowered to identify and build on their own s
[...]
horities with funding to deliver a Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme in their area. This programme should provide children who are eligible for Free 
School Meals with free activities, including a meal, during the Easter, Summer and Christmas 
School Holidays. 

 
2.2 Since the programme launched in April 2021, West Northamptonshire has, jointly with North 

Northamptonshire, commissioned an external provider to deliver the service. This contract is 
due to end in February 2023, with no option to extend beyond this date. 

 
2.3 An options appraisal has been conducted which recommended that West Northamptonshire 

Council continue to commission a provider to coordinate the programme but that the new 
specification should more clearly define the respective roles of the council and the provider. 

 
2.4 It also recommended conducting two procurement exercises with one for West 

Northamptonshire and one for North Northamptonshire.   
 

2.5 Section 7.1 details the possible scale of the procurement, indicating that Cabinet approval is 
required. 

 
2.6 If approval from Executive is granted, officers will undertake a robust procurement process to 

find a provider to deliver the service and will consult with the Executive member for Children, 
Families, Education & Skills to award the contract. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
a) Note the delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme to date and its benefits to 

children, young people, and families in West Northamptonshire. 

b) Approve the procurement of a supplier to coordinate the delivery of the Holiday Activities 
and Food Programme in West Northamptonshire in partnership with the Council from 
March 2023 in line with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

c) Delegate authority to the Executive Member for Children, Families, Education & Skills in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Children’s Services (DCS) to take any further 
decisions and actions required to 
[...]
ned herein including the project 
governance process, the procurement process for a principal contractor and the delivery 
programme in line with the Towns Fund Funding milestones.  
 

2.9 The Phase 2 works include completing of some spaces that are not yet complete within NNCA’s 
demise, full refurbishment of the two upper floors (outside of the NNCA demise), and extensive 
works to the roof, windows and façade of the building. Mechanical and Electrical works will also 
be undertaken, which impacts all areas of the building areas (including NNCA spaces), and 
internal and external access improvements, and various access and use modifications will be 
concluded. Some of these matters are also understood to require planning consent which have 
been accounted for within the programme.  
 

2.10 The 24 Guildhall Road Phase 2 Business Case has been produced in accordance with good practice 
guidance published by HM Treasury and has been independently reviewed by external agency 
Hatch Ltd. The Northampton Forward Board also approved the business case and recommended 
it to proceed on the 31st August 2022.   

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

a) approve the business case for 24 Guildhall Road Northampton Project Phase 2.  
 

b) delegate to the Assistant Director of Place Shaping authority to enter into a contract to 
appoint a principal contractor for the build.  

 
c) delegate to the Assistant Director of Assets and Environment authority to enter into a lease 

in relation to the upper floors of the completed building.  
 

4. Reason for Recommendation  
 

4.1  Reason for recommendation: 
 Page 185



 
 

a) to bring the building back into use. 
 

b) to support creative industries within the area of West Northants and support wider 
economic growth. 
 

c) to further the delivery of the wider Northampton Town Centre Masterplan to support wider 
 

d) to support delivery of the vision to regenerate the town centre  
 

e) to enable t

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Friday 23 September 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

  
Also 
Present: 
 

  
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Walter Tarasiewicz 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 

  
Officers: Anna Earnshaw (Chief Executive Officer) 

Cath Whitehead (Director of Legal & Democratic and Monitoring 
Officer) 
Martin Henry (S151 Officer) 
Stuart Lackenby (Executive Director – Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing) 
Stuart Timmiss (Executive Director - Place and Economy) 
Paul Hanson (Democratic Services Manager) 
Ed Bostock  (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
60. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

61. Minutes  
 



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2022 would be brought to the 
next meeting. 
 

62. Chair's Announcements  
 
None. 
 

63. Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

64. Corporate Plan Performance Report - 2022-23 Q1  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, councillors made the following comments on the report which 
had been previously circulated. 
  

       Fly-tipping was a continuous problem for the authority, particularly in urban 
areas. 

       Co2E production should be measured. 
       Concern was raised around no target for tree planting. 
       The descriptor for “clean and green” stated “carbon neutral” rather than “net 

zero”. 
       Customer satisfaction was positive, however there should be information on 

the number of complaints in each quarter. 
       There was no information relating to how many homeless people accepted 

temporary accommodation; this should be included. 
       Regarding robust resource management, sickness seemed high, and 

Members questioned how this related to other local authorities. 
       Members felt that the goalposts had been shifted by not reporting outcomes. 
       There was no real terms forecast for transformation. 
       An action plan was needed regarding Improved Life Chances figures. 
       Regarding Customer Services, a breakdown of what help was applied for and 

what was given would be beneficial for Members to see. 
  
The Leader presented the report and the recommendations to Members. He advised 
that the report would include measures where they would make a contribution. He 
noted that tree planting was seasonal and that numbers would increase in the coming 
months and further noted that regarding Co2E, “carbon neutral” was no longer the 
descriptor and would be changed in future reports. This would be reported on a 
quarterly basis. 
  
Cabinet Members then highlighted the salient points of the report which related to 
their portfolios. 
  
RESOLVED: that Cabinet: 

a)    Noted the content of the appendix covering the first quarter of 2022-23. 
 

65. Revenue Monitoring Quarter 1 - Financial Year 2022-23  
 



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

At the Chair’s invitation Councillors made the following comments on the report which 
had been previously circulated. 

       Members welcomed the openness and detail of the report. 
       The overspend on Adult Social Care was a concern; zero-based budgeting 

was needed and also a wider rethink of how to deliver services and the 
budget. 

       It was suggested that despite meetings having taken place, the Children’s 
Trust seemed more separate from Members than ever before. 

       Underspends in the education budget were impacting on outcomes. 
       Costs relating to temporary accommodation were a concern; evidence of real 

solutions were needed. 
       Members felt that staff vacancies were propping up the budget. 
       A timescale on the Children’s Trust delivering proposals on forecasted 

pressures would be useful to have. 
       It was felt that there had been a failure to transform and “old NCC ways of 

working” had produced the same results. 
  
Cabinet members then highlighted the salient points of the report that related to their 
Portfolios. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
a) Noted the forecast outturn position for 2022-23 and associated risks 
b) Noted the deliverability assessment of West Northamptonshire Council 
savings requirement  
for 2022-23 summarised in section 7 and detailed in Appendix B 
c) Delegated authority to the Executive Director – Finance in consultation with 
the portfolio holder for finance to apply any budget virements required to 
effectively manage the overall budget. 
 

66. Quarter 1 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Monitoring Report 2022-23  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillors made the following comments on the report which 
had been previously circulated. 

       Concern was raised regarding the Fraser Road development; some Members 
understood that the Inspector had recommended that the land be kept as open 
space and further concern was raised around the sustainability of homes built 
by the Council. 

       Members questioned whether Table 1 of the report should state St James 
Library rather than Wootton Library. 

       Concern was raised regarding the strength of the Housing Revenue Accounts 
and the government’s recent consultation on CPI. 

       Members would like an update regarding Section 106 Legal Agreements. 
       Members would like life outcomes reports to be targeted more rurally in the 

future. 
  
Cabinet members then highlighted the salient points of the report that related to their 
Portfolios. 
  



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

RESOLVED: that the Cabinet: 
a) Noted the latest capital monitoring position for the General Fund and HRA. 
b) Noted the new capital schemes and changes to the Capital Programme since 
the report that was considered by Cabinet in July 2022. 
 

67. Treasury Management Update Quarter 1, 2022-23  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report which had 
been previously circulated. 
  
Councillors made the following comments. 

       Northampton was one of the leading areas in the country for credit card debt. 
       Members questioned how the maturity profile regarding loans compared to 

other local authorities. 
       It was noted that highly skilled refugees were able to work but were not finding 

employment opportunities. 
  
Councillor Longley made the following comments. 

       The majority of loans were on a fixed rate for a fixed term; interest rates could 
increase with LOBO loans. 

  
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet noted the report and treasury activity for the first 
quarter of the 22-23 financial year. 
  
 

68. West Northamptonshire Housing Strategy (2022-2025)  
 
Councillor Purser declared an interest in the item as a board member of Northampton 
Partnership Homes. 
  
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Adam Brown presented the report which had been 
previously circulated. 
  
Councillors made the following comments. 

       There was concern that the report did not see any risks in the Strategy. 
       Members questioned whether there was sufficient capacity, and whether there 

was Member capacity to scrutinise the Strategy. 
       Members questioned how the authority would deliver specialist housing. 
       Members felt disappointed that few Overview and Scrutiny recommendations 

had been implemented in the Strategy. 
       Houses were being sold under the Right to Buy scheme as fast as the 

authority could build them. 
       The government should put a cap on private rent. 
       The Strategy should go back to Overview and Scrutiny for regular monitoring. 

  
Councillor Brown made the following comments. 

       The Strategy was intended to cover the next 3 years; it was not a statutory 
duty but put the authority in a stronger position and would be used to inform 
service delivery decisions. 



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

       Multiple workshops were held along with a public consultation. 
       An action plan would be developed following the approval of the Strategy. 
       There was an amendment to recommendation (c) which now read: “To 

approve the adoption of a robust Delivery Action Plan, aligned to the priorities 
set out in the housing strategy, which will be produced with the continued 
engagement of partners and subject to the approval of the Cabinet member for 
Housing, Culture & Leisure” 

       He thanked officers who worked to produce the Strategy. 
       Venture capital was currently the best and fastest way to deliver specialist 

housing. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

a)    Noted the outcome of the consultation and how this has been reflected 
in the Housing Strategy.  

b)    Approved the West Northants Housing Strategy 2022-2025 for adoption. 
c)    Approved the adoption of a robust Delivery Action Plan, aligned to the 

priorities set out in the housing strategy, which will be produced with the 
continued engagement of partners and subject to the approval of the 
Cabinet member for Housing, Culture & Leisure 

 
69. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Mike Hallam presented the report which had been 
previously circulated. 
  
Councillor Hallam made the following comments. 

       Following a recent visit from the IPCO several recommendations were made 
which were contained within the updated policy. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cabinet: 
a) Noted the revised RIPA Surveillance Policy set out at Appendix A 
b) Agreed to designate the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee as the 
responsible statutory committee for overseeing the operation of RIPA 
surveillance policies. 
c) Noted that an external training provider has been identified to provide in-
depth training to nominated staff (i.e. Authorised Officers and employees of the 
Council who may use surveillance). 
 

70. WNC Multiply Funding Investment Plan  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Daniel Lister presetend the report which had been 
previously circulated. 
  
Councillor Lister made the following comments. 

       The investment plan was submitted on 30th June; 1st year funding was 
approved. 

  



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

RESOLVED: that Cabinet: 
a) Noted an investment plan to secure the Multiply funding was submitted to 
the Department of Education on 30 June 2022. 
b) Noted the expectation is that DfE will assess the WNC Multiply investment 
plan and the provisional allocation will be signed off and approved by 
September 2022. 
 

71. UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Daniel Lister presented the report which had been 
previously circulated. 
  
Councillors made the following comments. 

       Members had concern regarding the authority’s relationship with the voluntary 
sector; a robust voluntary sector was needed to help deliver projects. 

       Some failures to secure funding were due to a lack of preparedness which 
Members felt was a concern. 

       Members did not feel that the Midlands would benefit much from the 
government’s levelling up agenda. 

       Ward Members should be briefed on projects before the press (in relation to 
the Billing Road corridor). 

  
Councillor Lister made the following comments. 

       Regarding the investment plan, a submission was made in August 2022 and 
the funding was due to be received in October 2022. 

       The Rural England Prosperity Fund had been set up and £4.1m was allocated 
to WNC for rural areas only. 

  
It was further noted that the Billing Road cycleway scheme was defunct; work was 
underway to develop an alternative scheme. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet: 
a) Noted an investment plan to draw down the UKSPF was submitted to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 1 August 
2022. 
b) Noted the selected interventions which the funding will be allocated to 
including the expected outputs and outcomes. 
c) Noted that the DLUHC will review the WNC UKSPF Investment Plan and year 
one funds are expected to be received in October, following sign off. 
 

72. Recommissioning of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Baker presented the report which had been 
previously circulated. 
  
Councillors Stone and Sharps declared an interest in the item as residents they 
worked with were recipients of food vouchers. 
  
Councillors made the following comments. 



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

       It would be useful to see outcomes in the report to see the value of the 
programme. 

       More resources should be put into schools since they knew their children best. 
       The way that food vouchers were delivered was not as smooth as it could 

have been, especially in rural areas. 
  
Councillor Baker made the following comments. 

       The government set out how food vouchers were delivered. 
  
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet: 
a) Noted the delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme to date and 
its benefits to children, young people, and families in West Northamptonshire. 
b) Approved the procurement of a supplier to coordinate the delivery of the 
Holiday Activities and Food Programme in West Northamptonshire in 
partnership with the Council from March 2023 in line with the Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
c) Delegated authority to the Executive Member for Children, Families, 
Education & Skills in consultation with the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) to take any further decisions and actions required to conclude 
this procurement and award the contract. 
  
 

73. Towns Fund: 24 Guildhall Road Phase 2 Works  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Daniel Lister presented the report which had been 
previously circulated. 
  
Members made the following comments. 

       The scheme would promote the arts within the town and would complement 
several other activities. 

       Members felt that the timescale was very ambitious and questioned whether it 
was realistic. 

  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
a) approved the business case for 24 Guildhall Road Northampton Project 
Phase 2.  
b) delegated to the Assistant Director of Place Shaping authority to enter into a 
contract to appoint a principal contractor for the build.  
c) delegated to the Assistant Director of Assets and Environment authority to 
enter into a lease in relation to the upper floors of the completed building. 
building targets. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  



Cabinet - 23 September 2022 
 

 


